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The hearing was held on July 8, 1998 at the Chioc Depatment of
Administrative Services, 0ffice of Collective Bargaining, Columbus,

Ohio before HYMAN COHEN, Esq, the Impartial Arbitrator seiected

by the parties.

The hearing began at 9:00 a.m. and was concluded at 3:33 p.m.
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On January 13, 1987, JAMES R. MERANDA filed a grievance
with the OH10 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, the “State”, in
which he protested receiving a fifteen (15) day disciplinary
suspension. The State denied the grievance at the various sieps of
the grievance procedure contained in the Agreement between the
State and QHIO CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION, Local
11, AFSCME, AFL-CI0, the "Union”. Since the Union failed to
schieve a satisfactory resofution of the grievance, the dispute was

carried to arbitration.
FACTUAL DISCUSSION

The Brievant is employed as s Highway Worker 1V, by the State.

He works out of the Brown County Garage, in Georgetown, Ohio.

The events giving rise to the instant grievance occurred on
October 29,1986, On that date the Grievant was the crew leader of &
work crew consisting of five (5) employees assigned to do berming on

Raute 52. Stephen Huff is the Grievant's supervisor.

The crew took their tunch bresk at approximately 11:30 am. Al
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gpproximately 12:05 p.m, Carlos C. Blake, Jr. and Michael L. Nepier

returned to the job site. When the Grievant saw Blake and Napier he
said, in effect, that Huff had been at the job site and he [Huff] was
upset because they were late in returning from lunch. The Grievant
was giving Blake "nell”, and then looked at Napier and said, “That goes
for you too, Babe". "Grabbing fhis] crotch”, Napier replied "I've got
your babe here’. Napier then sat down beside Michael King and Billy
Graves who along with James Frost ate their lunch, while sitting on a
wall alongside the rosd. King then told Mapier that the Grievant had

been joking. In other words, Huff had not been at the job site.

Shortly after Napier sat down, and while talking to the

Grievant, Frost got up from his sitting position on the wall, walked in

front of Napier, and according to Mapier, "waved & Knife under fhis]
throat”. According to Biske, Frost got up, walked over to Napier and
said “see thig knife” to which Napier replied: "It has tar on the blade”.
Frost according to Blake said, "I cut your G-d damned throat”.
According to Blake, Frost made about six (6) passes with his knife
sbout 2 1/2 feet from Mapier's face. After Frost piaced his knife back

into his pocket, Napier said, "what did | tell you about that knife

befare”.

Frost said that when Napier "grabhed‘his pecker”, he thought



that “he [Napier] hinted &t me”. Frost testified further that "I thought

he meant me when he [Napier] moved his foot”. Afler waiving his
knife in front of Napier, Frost then jumped up onto the wall, with
clenched fists and began shadow boxing, while yelling, "I've whipped
Democrats before--if you don't believe me ask the man who owns this
place”; {there was 8 house located close to the wall). Frost indicated
that he was & Republican. While Frost was throwing punches into the

air, King said “let's go to work™ and the lunch break concluded.

Frost said that he remembered saying to Napier that "l would
R seltle with you later--or after 4:00 p.m.". He added that "he (Napier)
" misunderstood me end | misundersiond him”. He acknowledged that
he "was teasing (Napier) a bit". Frost testified that approximately
twenty {20) minutes after the episcde, "we apologized and shook

hands”.

When the work crew returned to the garage at the end of their
shift on Qctober 29, Napier ssked Huff "if {the Grievant) said anything
gbout what happened?” When Huff replied "No”, Nﬁpier told Huff that
he yas "warking around & gquy who pulls a knife” on him; he aiao
indicated to Huff, that “he (Frost) has done it twice and he (Napier)

was getting sick and tired of it"
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Huff said that at about 4:00 p.m. on October 29, Napier told him

about the incident involving Frost. The following day, October 30, the
Grievant called in sick. During the telephone discussion, Huff asked
the Grievant "if anything happened on his crew” during the previous
day. According to Huff, the Grievant acknowiedged that something had
happened, and Huff told him that when he came in the following day
they would talk about it. During the morning ﬁf October 30, Huff
called Blake, King and Graves to his office where thég described what
had happened on October 29. The following marning, Huff testified
that the Grievant told him his version of the events of October 29,
after which Frost was called to the office {o provide his account of

the episode in question,

- After hearing from the various members of the work crew

concerning the incident involving Frost on October 29, Huff contacted

James Brushart, Administrative Assistant of the State's District
Office (District 9). Notes which Huff had taken during his discussions
with the work crew were submitted to Brushart. Paul W. Griffith, an
investigator with the State's Department of Transportation was then
ssgigned to interview the work crew members with respect to the
events of October 29, 1986. After the interviews were conducted by
Griffith, the following disciplinary penalties were issued: Frost was

discharged, after which he wos suspended for eighty-six (86) days



and reinstated; Napier was given & written reprimand for returning

late Trom lunch and for making an "obscene gesture;” Blake received a
verbal warning because he was late for lunch; and the Grievant was
suspended for fifteen (15) days. The reasons for the Grievant's

suspension will be considered under the category of "discussion”.
DISCUSSION

The parties stipulated that the following issue is to be
resolved by the Arbitrator: “was the Grievant, James Merands,
Highway Warker 1V, suspended for fifteen (15) days for just ceuse? If

not, what should the remedy be?”

In his letter, dated January 8, 1987, Warren J. Smith, Director
of the Department of‘Transportatinn, informed the Grievant that he

had violated the following provisions of Directive A-201:

1. & --Meglect of duty”; "2. b--Failure to
report unsafe working conditions, and”;
"35--0Other actions that could harm or
potentially harm the empleyee or fellow
employees or impair the ability of the
employees to effectively carry out their
duties”.

As g result, the Grigvant was suspended for fifteen (13) days,
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effective, January 12, 1987.

I
a. CREYW LEADER

Like the other memhers of the work crew on October 29, 1966,
the Grievant was & bargaining unit member. However, in the State's
view, the disciplinary suspension of fifteen (15) days imposed against
him stems from the fact that he was a crew leader. As a craw leader,
the State contends that the Grievanl is deserving of more serious
punichment than the other crew members, except for Frost, who

brandished the knife and directed it towards Napier.

Huff described the duties of the crew ieader. He indicated that

o "¢ the crew leader "takes the work assignment and emplayees working -

, _*with him on the operations”. He “"sets up the equipment, moterials and

jobs that he wants the crew members” to perform and "sees that the
job is set up safelg';. Huff added that the crew leader has the
“responsibility for the safety of the crew”. He went on to state thet
1T @ member of the crew believes that the work that he is assigned to
perform or the equipment to be used, is unsafe, the crew member has
sn "obligation” to communicate his belief to the Grievant. Although
the Grievant can make decisions in his absence, Huff said thst he

cannot impose discipline against employees.
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The OGrievant indicated that he had ho training on the
responsibilities of a crew leader. He went on to state that he has
never been “cautioned or warned” about the responsibilities of the
crew leader”. He stated that as a crew leader he is "told to do the job
right--the best you can for safety so you do not have stuff on the
road”. The Grievant added that he also "tells the crew what they
should do, materials to get and he see to it that they do the job right”.
He indicated that doing "the job right” includes "safety”. He said that
hig responsibilities as a crew leader "have remained consistent over
the years”. As | have already indicated, the Grievant occupies the
classification of "Highway Worker 4", "in the State's job description
of "Highway Warker 4°, the duty to "sssure the safety of crews” is

among the various duties which occupy S0% of his time.
b. BRIEYANT'S REMARKS

In light of the Grievant’s responsibilities as a crew leader, the
State asserts that he "contributed significantiy to the chain of events
that followed resultiﬁg in [thel unsafe and potentially dangerous
situation™ By its assertion the State iz referring to the Grievant's
comment upon seeing Mapier and Blake return lste from lunch. He

indicated to thern thet they were iste and that Huff had been to the



site and was “pissed off” because they were not back from tunch.

Huff, in fact, had not been at the site. Napier sai_simthat the Grievant
referred to him as "Babe”. 1 am inclined to believe, that as the
Grievant indicated, his reason for making the comment was that he
“was having fun” and that it "takes the boredom from the day”. In
faci, Mapier said that when the Grievant made the comment, King

winked at him (Napier) so | did not take (the Grievant) seriousiy”.

It may very well be that the actions of Frost and Napier
stemmed from the comments of the Grievant. However, the Grievant
did not knowingly contribute to the events that culminated in Frost
wielding his knife in front of Napier's face. in other words, | cannot
pelieve that the Grievant could have ressonably foreseen that his
comment and reference to "Babe” would have led to the events that
followed. |t is highly unlikely that the Grievant would foresee that
Napier would "grab his crotch” and state "f got your babe here”. Nor
could the Grievant foresee that Frost would believe that Mapier was
“hinting™ at him when hé “grabbed his croteh”. Furthermore, 1 cannot
concliude that the Grievant could anticipate that Frost would then
wave his knife in frnﬁt of Napier's face. Had the Grievant known or
had reason to believe that his comments ta Mapier and Blake would
have caused Napier and then Frost to react in the way they did, he

would be held responsible for the chain of events that followed



resulting in (the) unsafe and potentially dangerous situstion to

Napier. The Grievant's "contribution” to these events, was innocent

rather than culpable.

There is no evidence to indicate that the Grievant could have
anticpated Napier's obscene gesture ss a resction to his comments.
Furthermore there is Frost's bizarre behavior which could ha'rdlg be
foreseen. The Grievant's comments were directed at Napier and Blake.
Nevertheless, the Grievant inexplicably believed that the Grievant's

- obscene gesture was directed at him. In light of the evidence in the
record | cannhot conclude that the Grievant was responsible for the
actions of Napier and Frost on October 23, 1966, or contributed to the
__actinns of Napier and Frost. To attribute such blameworthiness to the

- Grievant %nuld mean thet he is to be held responsible for the bizasre

and unreasonable conduct of Frost even though such conduct by Frost

could not be anticipated. Such a conclusion is unwarranted.

c. SILENCE OF THE GRIEVANT
1. Failure to Speak Up

Itis undisputed that as a crew leader, and s Highway Worker 4

4

the brievant is responsible for the safety of the crew. Amaong the

primary duties set forth in the job description of Highway 4 is that
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the Grievant "assures the safety of the crews". As the Grievant

acknowledged, he is required "to oversee * * that they (the crew) do

the job right”. Doing "the job right” he added includes the factor of
safety.

When Frost waved his knife in front of Napier's face, the
Grievant did nothing. The Union indicates that since he has no
suthority to discipline employees and is a bargaining unit member, it

was hot his responsibility to take eny action to intervene.

The Grievant acknowledged that among his responsibilities as s

crew leader is to "do the job right”. Had Nepier and Biake, for

example, returned from lunch thirty (30) minutes after the

conclusion of the Tunch break, rather than five (5) minutes, the

_‘__:jli’_Sri'eQant would not be able to “do the job right™. At most, as & crew

- 1eder, he vrould indicate to thern that their presence was required "to

do the job right”. With regard to the episade in question, Napier and
Blake returned tate from lunch. Had Frost waved & loaded pictol ina
threatening manner in front of Napier, Nepier's safety would have
been in as much serious jeopardy as waving a knife at Napier in a

threatening manner. The episode delsyed the employees in returning:

te work end certainly cest s pall over the job which had to be

‘performed. Indeed, Napier was agitated enough over the episode that



he talked to Huff about it, when he discovered that the Grievant failed

to report the episode to Huff when the crew returned to the garage at
the end of the shift.

Reslizing that the Grievant cannot discipline his fellow
bargaining unit members severelg. limits the extent of his authority
as a crew lesder, concerning the episode involving Frbst. To assure
the safety of the crew, the Grievant should have voiced his concern
immediately upon observing Frost's bizarre actions so as to defuse
what was potentially, e dangerous and unsafe situstion. To merely
observe the actions of Frost without indicating so much as a comment
to fFrost to stop waving his knife and to return to work is not
cbnsistent with the Grievant’s job duties of assuring the safety of the

g crew and “doing the job right”. Furthermore, the Grievant admitted

: 'that he mlght have said that he has "no dog in this fight”, when the
episode occurred.

The Grievant who acknowledged that he was five (5) feet away
from Frost, when he waved his knife at Napier, said that he "did not
think that Frost was serious”. He indiceled that some of the crew
members use knives to cut apples and tomatoes or trim their finger
nalls The Grievant went on to state that it is common for the crew

memhers to have knives st work. He did not consider that when Frost
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waived his knife, it was a “serious matter”, although Napier “sppeared

a Hittle upset about it”

The record indicates that the actions of Frost was not an
argument over fishing or hunting which the Grievant indicates takes
place among the crew. [t was a dimension above such arguments.
Obviousty, a knife can be a lethal weapon and in tight of the way Frost
waived his knife toward Napier, | have concluded that it was 8 seripus
matter. It may very well be that as the Grievant indicates, Frost "has
been in arguments before”, and the “arguments blow over with no
problems”. He sdded that the work gets done after such arguments.

However, what occurred on October 29 was not merely an argument

where the emplugees exchange words. The act of waving of a knife by
s Frost close to, and directed at Napier elevates the episode into a
”matter' wmch is both frightening and potentiaily dangerous. The

Grlevants silence during the incident in question is not consistent

with his duty to assure the safety of crews.
c. Failure to Report Unsafe ¥orking Condition

Department Directive A-304, Section D.A.2 provides as follows:

“EOK %

Subject:  Employee Safetgl



Requirements

D. Procedures

A. Employee Safety Requirements

* ® X

2. Employees will report all unsafe
working conditions or hazardous
equipment  to  their supervisors
IMMEDIATELY.  Employees will be
assured there will be no reprimand for
reporting unsafe working conditons ar
hazardous equipment * * %~

The Grievant acknowledged thet Directive A-304 “is on the
bulletin board but [he has] never read it". Although the Grievant has
hever read Directive A-304 he is held to know its contents and thus
" has 'constmctive khow1edge of the procedures contained in the

- Directive.

The evidence warrants the conclusion that the Grievant failed
to report the "unsafe working condition” crested by Frost when he
waived his knife in a threatening manner towerds Napier. The
Grievant acknowledged that he did not report the episode which
constituted an unsafe working condition because he "did not think it
was important”. He went to say that he “did not believe that ° ‘things

should be kept stirred up". Furthermure the Grievant said that he "did



not think that there was too much to it"

Based upon the evidentiary record, the Grievant was
unreasonable in believing that Frost's waiving of his knife in a
threatening monner towards Napier was "not important”, and that

there was not "much to it".

The word “condition” in the context of “unsafe working
conditions™ as set forth in Directive No. A-304, DA. 2 means

"attendant circumstances”. frehsters  Ninth  New  Calleqisle

Hictionsry, (Merriam-Yebster, Inc, 1966). The failure to report
. Frost’s behavior to Huff “IMMEDIATELY" with reasonable dispatch

violates Directive A-304, Section D. A. 2.

11
DIRECTIVE A.-301

The State found that the Grievant violated Directive A-301, l.a,
2b.and 35. On the basis of the evidentiary record, | cannet conclude
thet the Grievant commitied the offense of "neglect of duty” which
could be characterized as "major” under Directive A-301, l.a., which
provides as follows: "Neglect of Duty

a. Major (endangers life, property or public safety).”
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Having established that the Grievant “failed to assure the
safely of crews”, | have slso concluded that the Grievant's authority
at the time t_he episode took place was limited to voicing his congern
that by his actions Frost was jeopardizing Napier's safety and to stop
waiving his knife. Furthermore, he should have immediately directed
his crew to return to work. Moreover, the Grievant did not report the
unsafe working condition created by Frost, to Huff immediately after

it ogcurred or at the end of the shift.

, ;. - The Grievant's failure to take the appropriate actions as a crew .
e leader concerning the episode in question does not lead me to
conclude that he endangered "life, property or public safety” which
ff?.'_.’..,ﬁ_cﬁﬁétitutes & “major” neglect of duty, under Directive A-304. The

ward “endénger“ is defined as "to bring into danger or peril” or “to

create a dangerous situation”. Given his limited authority at the

time of the episode, 1 cannot conclude thet he created a dangerous

gituation or brought Napier into dahger or peril.

in fact, st this juncture it might be wise to consider the
mitigsting .circumstances in this case. [t is undisputed that as 8
Crew leader and bargaining unit member the Grievant does not have

fl the suthority to discipline fellow bargaining unit members. Napier
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was the only crew member who informed Huff about the incident.

Assuming thal he did so as a report of an unsafe working condition, no
other crew member informed Huff about the episode until he [Huff]

initiated his investigation.

Directive A-304, Section D. A. 2. requires "employees to report
all unsafe working conditions or hazardous equipment to their
supervisors IMMEDIATELY * *” The Directive does not merely apply to
.Crew leaders; it applies to all "employses”. Although the Grievant is
requried to "assure the safety of crews” among his job duties, none of
the other créw members were disciplined for failing to report the

unsafe working canditon created by Frost.

Turning to another mitigatiﬁg factor, the Grievant did not
receiving any training concerning the responsibilities of & crew
leader with regard to the episode that occurred on October 29. It was
not the customary "unsafe working conditions” at & work site so much
a5 it is the type of offense by an employee which universally
constitutes serious misconduct warraniing serious disciplinary
action, including discharge. Brandishing & knife and making
threatening gestures to a fellow bargaining unit member would
require prompt intervention by a supervisor to see to it that such

conduct stops immediately. To require a fellow bargaining unit
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member, such as the Grievant, who is a crew leader {o take the type

of action required of a supervisor, because his job description
provides that he is to "assure the safety of crews” is inappropriate.
Accordingly, | have concluded that since the Grievant's guthority is
limited, the extent of his action at the time of the episode would
likewise be limited. As | have indicated, the Grievant should have
told the Grievant to stop waiving his knife not becouse it is a serious
offense in the work place but because it wos unsafe for Napier; and
that they were to return to work immediately. in retrospect, we are
all so much wiser. However, there is nothing in the record to indicate
that Napier or any of the employees complained that the Grievant
failed to teke &ny action at the work site.  Indeed, given his
bargaining unit status, there is no evidence to indicate that the

employees expected the Grievent to intervene during the episode in

guestion. Napier's complaint to Huff was not that the Grievant failed

to intervene or o take any action at the work site. Indeed, as Napier
testified, when he returned to the garage at the end of the shift,
Napier asked Huff, if the Grievant reported the episode to him.
Implicit in Nepier's testimony is that the Grievent's report to Huff
would put @ stop to "working around a guy who puils @ knife" at him.
in any event, given the limited sction that the Grigvant would be
guthorized to take when the episode on October 29 occurred leads

me to conclude that the Grievent did not "endanger” the life of
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sny crew member, including Napier; nor did he endanger “property or

—publicsafety~— Furthermore, | cahnot conclude thal the Grievant's

failure to report the unsafe working condition to Huff constitutes .
"negiect of duty” to the'extent that it is "major” as set forth in
Directive A-301, i.a. Clearly, the failure to report the incident to Huff

did not "endanger Yife, property or public safety”.

Moreover, the evidence does not support the State's sssertion
that the Grievant committed the offense contained in Directive A-301,

a.b. which provides as follows:

"2. insubordination

*® A E X

b. Willful disobedience of s direct
order by a supervisor * * "

In the view of the State, the Grievant was insubordinate within
the meaning of Directive A-301, 2.b. because of his fsilure to report
unsafe working conditions” as set forth in Smith's tetter, dated
January 8, 1887, in which he advised the Grievant of his fifteen (I5)

day suspension. Th Grievant “fajled to follow written policies of the

IDirector, Districts or offices” as stated in Directive A-301, 2c;

“however, by foiling to report unsafe working conﬂitions, the Grievant
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did not commit an act of “willful disobedience of a direct order by a

supervisor—-as providedin 2.bof Directive A=30T:

Turning to Directive A-301, 35, it is my conclusion that the
Grievant's failure to intervene in the episode to the limited extent
that | have indicated and his failure to report unsafe conditions to

Huff comes within the intent and meaning of:

“Other actions that could harm ar potentially harm the
employee, & fellow employee(s) * .~

By failing to indicate to Frost that he was jeopardizing the.
safety of Napier and that he was to stop waiving his knife at Nepier

and get back to work, the Grievant created the reasonable impression

o that such conduct could be repeated with impunity, thus causing

. potential harm to Frost or any other crew member. The potential

harm to fellow employees was further manifested by the Grievant,

- when he failed to report the episode to Huff.

ARTICLE 24, SECITON 24.04

Article 24, Section 24.04, in relevant part, provides:



"Article 24--Discipline

* X X

§24:04==Pre=Disciplife

An employee shall be entitled to the
presence of a union steward at an
investigatory interview upon reguest
and if he/she has reasonable grounds
to believe that the interview may be
used to support disciplinary action
against him/her.”

The Union contends that the investigatory interview of the
Grievant, which weas conducted by Griffith on November 7, 1986 was in
violation of the investigatory interview provisions of Section 24.04.
Since the Grievant did not request the presence of 8 union steward

during the interview, the State did not violate Section 24.04.

" The Grievant hos a right to a pre-discipline meeting “prior to
the lmpnsztwn of & suspension or termination” under the terms of
'Sect}'nn 24.04. Prior to the meeting, Keith C. Swearingen, District 9
Operations Engineer "recommended” disciplinary suspension of 5 days
* *" The increase in the disciplinary suspension by the State is not
in violation of Section 24.04. The Section provides, in relevant part,
that prior to the meeting, the Grievant is to be “informed in writing
of the reasons for the ccntemp}ated'discipiine and the possible form

o_f discipine”. Emphasis added. The word ‘possible” means "something

/-'\



that may or may not be true or actusl” as defined in hiepsiars Minth

,‘lfej~J‘L€c7}fﬂafaz'€-z9f'rﬁtrmm{ﬁerri'am=WahstETj 1986). Accordingly, the

State did not violate the pertinent terms of Section 24.04 when it

increased the disciplinary suspension to fifteen (15} days.

“JUST CAUSE"

Article 24, Section 24.01 in relevant part, provides that
“Distiplinary action shall not be imposed upoh an empleyee except for
just cause”. In determining whether the State disciplined the

Grievant for just cause, the mitigating circumstances must be

- . tonsidered.

1 have already concluded that the Grievant is not responsible
| for the events which culminated in Frost waiving his knife. Moreover,
* the Grievant has not received any training in intervening in situations
which constitute industrial offenses. In fact the episode in question
was an extremely grave offense which happened to involve an sct by
Frost towards Napier which was & threat to the safety of Napier.
Furthermore, inasmuch as the Grievant Was a bargaining unit member,
albeit alse a crew leader, | have inferred that the other crew
members did not have & reasonable expectation that the Grievant

would in fact, intervene during the episode. Napier's complaint on



“October 29 was that the Grievant failed to report the episode to Huff:

—__—iimwasaa%that—-he—f—a-i-}ed-taftg:k&ach’on--duri'ng* the-episode:

Thus, the Grievent hed limited suthority to act when Frost
waived the knife at Napier. There is nothing in the record to indicate
that the Grievant believed he had the authority to intervene, in light
of his duties as a Highway Worker IV: nor did he have any past
gxperience in his ten {10) years as a crew leader in addressing such
situations. It must be underscored that he was not s supervisor and
8s @ bargaining unit member, he did not have authority to discipline
employees.

.
There is also the Grievant's employment record which must be
considered. He has been emloyed by the State for twenty-one (21
- years, ten (10) of which he has been a crew leader. There is nothing in
~ his personnel file which indicates that he hss received any discipline
by the State.

In light of the entire evidentiary record, the State failed to
prove just cause for the disciplinary suspension of fifteen (15) days
which was imposed against the Grievant. In Hght of the
circumstances presented in this case, with great weight attributed to

the‘Grievant's failure to report the unsafe waorking conditions to Huff,

”"N.
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the Grievant shouid have been suspended for five (S) days fotr:

violating Directive A-301, 35, which does not set forth any
progressive discipline. Suspension, rather than a written reprimand
is warranted. The Grievant is entitled to be reimbursed for ten {10)

days pay.
AYARD
In 1ight of the aforementioned considerations, the State failed

te prove just cause for the fifteen (15) day disciplinary suspension of

the Grievant.

The Grievant should have been suspended for five (5) days. He

| 7 1‘3 entitied to be reimbursed for ten {10) days pay.

* botett domory 5, 1968
Cuyahoge County
Cleveland, Ohio

P. 0. Box 22360
Beachwood, Dhio 44122
216-442-9295



